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Dr. M.M*Das : There is some confu sion. The reply I have given relates to financial aid given to State Govern ments for training Hindi teachers, not for other purposes. If the hon. Member wants the amount of financial assistance that has been given for promotion of Hindis there is a separate list where almost all the States have been covered.

Shri T. S. A, Chettimr i In view of the fact that greater encouragement is necessary for the promotion of Hindi in non-Hindi areas, may I know whether there is any suggestion to the effect that in the Second Five Year Plan the share of the Central Government of the recurring ex penditure given for stipends etc. should be increased?

Dr M .M. Dat t At present, the Cen tral Government are paying, I think, and I speak subject to correction, 66 per cent of the recurring as well as non-recurring expenditure. I do not know whether there is any proposal to increase that amount in the Second Five Year Plan.

Indian Navy

*|88. Shri Raghunath Singh : Will
the Minister of Defence be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that in orde ̂
to protect ships from Radio Activity water sprays arc being fitted on the ships of other Navies; and

(b) if so, what steps are being taken by the Government of India to get the shi];» of the Indian Navy fitted with similar water sprays ?

of Defence

idi ay : And

The Deputy Minister <
Sardar Ma)ithia): (a) Yes.(:

(b) Our new ships will be fitted with the necessary spraying equipment.

Shri Raghunath Singh : What about the old ships ?

Sardar Majithia : The old ships are not fitted with this equipment. And we are confident that we are not taking part in any war.

Shri Raghunath Sinah : No question
6f taking part in war. This is a quettion of the effect of radio activity. May I ksuow î Mcther radio activity has affected our ships at any time ?

Shri M .S. ; Gn
men also ? ,

Sardar Majithia : It never affected Our ships at any time, and I do not think it will.

Shri M. L. Dwivedii I want to know whether it has come to the notice of the Minister that a special Rosin fibre glass being used in modem ships. Is that is sort of material likely to be used by the Defence Ministry for naval purposes?

Sardar Majithia: We will look into that question, when that comes up.

Aerodrome at Naalk

*389. Shri Gidwani x Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that an Aero drome is being constructed at Nasik.

(b) if so, what will be the cost of it construction; and

(c) when will it be completed?

The Deputy Minigter of Defence
(Sardar Ma|ithia) 1 (a) No Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shri C. Bhatt t If it is not an aerodrome ̂
is it a landing ground?

Sardar Majithta 1 It is neither an aerodrome , nor a landing ground.
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D r, M . M. Da» : A high-powcr committee has been set up for this purpose with the Vice-President of the Indian Umon as Chairman ̂ and the Chief Ministers of U. P., Bihar and Bhopal as members.
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D r. M. M . D m  : It is expected
delegates will be invited from Canada, U.SJ^. Ceylon, Burma, China, Indo nesia, Yugoslavia, Tibet, U. S. S. R.
Italy, Thailand, Nepal, France, U. K ., Germany, Japan and Czechoslovakia.
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D r. M. M. D bs : I have said that the list has not yet been finalised.

Shrl B . D . Pandc : What will be the basis of these invitations, religious ̂
moral, spiritual cultural?

Shri Kainatli s Diplomatic.
D r. M . M . D at : CulluraL

jMr. Speaker : 1 must point out the attention of the hon. Member who hat hist put hib question that he has chaocMi his seat.

Shri B« D. Pandc : Sir> this was the scat of my predecessor.

Mr. Speaker : But he used to occupy a scat there.

Slirl B . D* Pandc : I was inTited by some of my friends to come here and so
1 came here.

Mr. Speaker : He may not now change his seat he may stick to it.

1^ 0  t  srrfPTT

«TT ...........
Mr. Speaker : He may just remem ber his question and then put it.

Invitation to Marie Seton

*̂ 392. Shri Hcda x Will the Mini&ter of Bducation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Miss Marie Seton of the British Film Institute, London has been invited to India ; and

(b) if so, the purpose of the invita tion?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Edacation (Dr. M. M.
Das); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) To Iccture to groups interested in audiovisual education and the cinema.

Shri Hcda ; May I know if sach invitations have been extended to edu cationists or personalities from other countries also and, if so, may 1 know their names . ?

Dr. M . M. Das : I have no informa tion whether educationists of other countries have been invited.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi : Now, I re member my question. Sir.

Mr. Speaker : Not now.

Shri Hcda: What will be the total expenditure on this? *

Dr* M .M . Daa i A sum of only Rs. 3,000 was made available to Miss Marie Seton by the Government of India for meeting her travelling expenses ia
India.

Shri Hcda : Since the amount sanctioned is so meagre, may I know whether the proposal originated froaa
U.K. ?

Dr. M.M. Daa : Sir, we sent eat invitation, we invited.

